University of Rhode Island DigitalCommons@URI

Technical Amendments (1983-1984)

Education: National Endowment for the Arts and Humanities, Subject Files II (1962-1996)

4-25-1983

Technical Amendments (1983-1984): Correspondence 02

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_72

Recommended Citation

"Technical Amendments (1983-1984): Correspondence 02" (1983). *Technical Amendments (1983-1984)*. Paper 13. https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_72/13

This Correspondence is brought to you by the University of Rhode Island. It has been accepted for inclusion in Technical Amendments (1983-1984) by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@URI. For more information, please contact digitalcommons-group@uri.edu. For permission to reuse copyrighted content, contact the author directly.

CARL D. PERCINE, KY, CHARMAN ALICUSTUS F. HAWKINS, CALF. WELLIAM D. FORD, MICH. PHILLIP BUITTON, CALF. JOSEPH M. GAYDOS, PA. WELLIAM (BHL) CLAY, MO. MARDO HADGUL H.Y. REF ANDREWE, N.L. PALA SIMONS, ELL GEORGE MILLER, CALF. ALISTIN I, MURPHY, PA. GALTABAR CORRADA, P.R. DALE E. KILDEE, MOCH. PAT WILLIAMS, MONT. RAY KOGOVER, COLO. HAROLD WASHINGTON, ELL MALDER, G. WYLES, M.Y. PERDERIC, C. BOLCHER, VA. MALDER, C. GALCHER, VA.

MAJORITY MEMBERS:



MINORITY MEMBERS: JOHN N. ERLENBORN, ILL JAMES M. JEFFORDS, VT. WILLIAM F. GOODLING, PA. L. TKOMAS COLDMAN, MO. THOMAS E. PETRI, WTS. MARGE ROUKEMA, R.I. LARRY E. CRAID, IDAND STEVE GUNDERSON, WIR. STEVE BARTLETT, TEX. ROM PACKARD, CALIF. (VACANCY)

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

TELEPHONES: MAJORITY-(202) 228-4527 MINORITY-(202) 228-3728

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 2181 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 2051B

April 25, 1983

National Foundation on Arts and Humanities Act Amendments of 1983

A brief legislative hearing will be held by the Postsecondary Education Subcommittee on April 26 at 2:00 p.m. in 2261 Rayburn House Office Building. The bill under consideration has three main points:

- 1) Conforming amendments to the National Foundation on Arts and Humanities Act and the Museum Services Act to reflect the fiscal year 1982 Interior Appropriations (P.L. 97-100) which established the Institute of Museum Services as an independent agency within the National Foundation on Arts and Humanities, joining the National Endowment for the Arts and the National Endowment for the Humanities. The Institute of Museum Services had been an entity within the Department of Education prior to P.L. 97-100.
- 2) Amending fiscal year 1984 and 1985 authorizations for the Institute of Museum Services (IMS), the National Endowment for the Humanities (NEH) and the National Endowment for the Arts (NEA).

in millions	1980 Reauthorization Levels for FY1984	1981 Reconciliation Levels for FY 84	Current Fundir FY1983	rg -Pending Bill 54 FY1984 Cfust 20.1 \$ 13 .49
IMS	\$40	\$9.6	_\$11.32	20.1 \$ 13 .49_
NEA	210	119.3	143.87	162.0 166.5
NEH	172.5	113.7	130.06	140.0 158.5

Fiscal 1985 funding will be such sums as necessary. The National Foundation on Arts and Humanities Act will be reauthorized in 1985.

3) Of the sums available to the National Endowment for the Arts, \$500,000 shall be reserved for awards to be made by the Chairman with the advice of the National Council on the Arts to organizations located in the District of Columbia which are of national significance and are not currently in receipt of support through programs and agencies of the Department of the Interior. Amendment to H.R. 2751 Offered by Mr. Simon

Page 3, after line 2, insert the following new section (and redesignate succeeding sections accordingly):

1 Continuity of Membership of National Councils 2 Sec. 5. (a) Section 6(c) of the National Foundation on 3 the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 955(c)) 4 is amended by inserting at the end thereof the following: 5 'Notwithstanding any other provision of this subsection, a 6 member shall serve after the expiration of his term until 7 his successor takes office.''.

8 (b) Section 8(c) of the National Foundation on the Arts
9 and the Humanities Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 957(c)) is amended
10 by adding at the end thereof the following:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this subsection, a
member shall serve after the expiration of his term until
his successor takes office.".

Page 3, strike out line 3 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

14 Sembership of the Federal Council on the Arts and the

SIMON236

2

ř

1

2

Humanties''.

SIMON011

1

AMENDMENT TO H.R. 2751

OFFERED BY MR. SIMON

Page 5, line 21, strike out ''Quorum of''.

Page 6, after line 7, insert the following new subsection:

(b) Section 204(b) of the Museum Services Act (20 U.S.C.
 963(b)) is amended by adding at the end thereof the
 following: ''Notwithstanding any other provision of this
 subsection, a member shall serve after the expiration of his
 term of office until his successor takes office.''.

Page 6, line 8, strike out ''(b)'' and insert in lieu thereof ''(c)''.

Page 6, line 12, strike out ''(c)'' and insert in lieu thereof ''(d)''.